
1  

 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO 

GRANT AWARD AGREEMENT 

(Gulf County School District/Project #148) 

 

 THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO GRANT AWARD AGREEMENT (this 

“Amendment”) is made and entered into as of the Effective Date (as defined below), by 

and between TRIUMPH GULF COAST, INC., a Florida not-for-profit corporation 

(“Triumph”), and the GULF COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT (“GCSD”). 

 

WITNESSETH: 

 

WHEREAS, Triumph and GCSD are parties to that certain Grant Award 

Agreement dated August 12, 2019, as amended by (i) that certain First Amendment to 

Grant Award Agreement dated May 22, 2023 (the “Agreement”). All capitalized terms 

herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement; and 

 

WHEREAS, GCSD has requested certain amendments be made to the Agreement; 

and  

  

WHEREAS, Triumph is agreeable to certain amendments to the Agreement as 

described herein.   

 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises herein 

and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby 

acknowledged, Triumph and GCSD hereby agree as follows: 

 

1. Amendment to Section 1. Purpose of Agreement. Section 1 of the Agreement is 

hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety with the following:  

 

“1. Purpose of Agreement. The purpose of this Agreement is to (i) award the Grant, 

(ii) state the terms and conditions upon which the Grant will be funded, and (iii) set 

forth certain requirements as to the manner in which the Project will be undertaken 

and completed. The Grant will serve (a) non-military students who are residents of one 

of the eight disproportionately affected counties under Section 288.8012(3), Florida 

Statutes (Bay, Escambia, Franklin, Gulf, Okaloosa, Santa Rosa, Walton, and Wakulla) 

(the “Affected Counties”), or (b) military, military spouse, and/or military dependent 

students who are stationed in one of the eight Affected Counties, all as further 

described in Grantee’s Application for Funds submitted to Triumph (the “Grant 

Application”), which Grant Application is incorporated herein by reference.  

 

2. Amendment to Section 5.1.  The “Completion Deadline” described 

in Section 5.1 of the Agreement is hereby changed to June 30, 2027. 

 

3. Amendment to Section 7.2(b)(i).  Section 7.2(b)(i) of the Agreement 

is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety with the following: 



2  

 

“(i)  Chapter 218, Florida Statutes; applicable rules of the Department of 

Financial Services (DFS); and applicable of the Rules of the Auditor General. 

Regardless if Section 10.550 Rules of the Auditor General are applicable or 

not, Grantee shall provide as part of its Audit for any fiscal year in which funds 

related to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill are received or expended, a report 

that includes an opinion (or disclaimer of opinion) as to whether the schedule 

of receipts and expenditures of such funds is presented fairly in all material 

respects in relation to the financial statements taken as a whole.  The report 

shall be prepared in accordance with AICPA Professional Standards, AU-C 

Section 725, promulgated by the American Institute of Certified Public 

Accountants.” 

 

4. No Other Amendments.  Except as expressly provided above, the 

Agreement shall remain unmodified and in full force and effect.   

 

[signature page follows] 

  

  



3  

 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment be 

executed as of as of ___________________, 2025 (the “Effective Date”). 

 

GCSD: 

 

GULF COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 

By: _________________________________ 

Print Name: __________________________ 

Title: ____________________________ 

 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

By: _________________________________ 

Print Name: __________________________ 

Title: ____________________________ 

 
 

 

 

TRIUMPH: 

 

TRIUMPH GULF COAST, INC., a 

Florida not-for-profit corporation 

 

By:      

Print Name:     

Title: Chairman 

 

By:      

Print Name:      

Title: Treasurer 

 

ATTEST: 

By:       

Print Name:      

Title: Secretary 

 

 

 

 

 


